Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

BUDGET ESTIMATES — 27 May 2010
ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE

Human Services Portfolio

Topic: Disability Support Pension
Question reference number: HS 48

Senator: FIFIELD

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 9 July 2010
Number of pages: 6

Question:

a) How many people are currently receiving Disability Support Pension?
1. How many are male / female
ii. ~ How many by age group
ili. How many by medical category
iv. How many by medical category by age and gender
b) How many people have received (granted) Disability Support Pension each month since February 2010?

¢) How many people applied (claimed) for Disability Support Pension each month since February 20107

d) How many people have been transferred to the Disability Support Pension from other income support payments since February 2010 and from which payment?

e) How many people transferred from the Disability Support Pension to another income support payment since February 2010 and which payment?

f) How many people have left Disability Support Pension permanently since February 2010 and not moved to another income support payment?

g) What is the current expenditure on Disability Support Pension month by month since February 20107

Answer:

a) As at 28 May 2010, 790,213 individuals were receiving Disability Support Pension
(DSP).

i. As at 28 May 2010, there were 432,432 males and 357,781 females receiving
DSP.


il. As at 28 May 2010, the following table shows how many people, by age group, were in receipt of DSP.

AGE Number of
Customers

15-19 19,735

20-24 31,079

25-29 35,565

30-34 40,715

35-39 55,922

40-44 70,746

45-49 92,622

50-54 113,288

50-59 137,309

60-64 177,004

65+ 16,228
Total 790,213
iil. As at 28 May 2010, the following table indicates how many people, by primary
medical condition, were in receipt of DSP.
Medical category Number of
Customers

Musculoskeletal & connective tissue 231,285
Psychological/psychiatric 226,443
Intellectual/learning 91,427
Nervous system 37,972
Circulatory system 36,567
Respiratory system 22,090
Sense organs 21,076
Acquired brain impairment 19,048
Endocrine & immune system 17,881
Other 86,424
Total 790,213
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b) The following table shows how many people have received (granted) DSP each month
from February to May 2010.

Period End Granted
February 2010 7,085
March 2010 7,059
April 2010 8,891
May 2010 7,684
Total 30,719

Sourced Centrelink Administrative data - COGNOS Customer Events data
“ Note: April 2010 had 5 weeks hence the larger number of events

¢) The following table shows how many people applied (claimed) for DSP for each month from 13 February to 4 June 2010.

Period End Claimed
13 Feb - 12 March 2010 19,846
13 March - 9 April 2010 19,255
10 April - 7 May 2010 19,252
8 May - 4 June 2010 19,821
Total 78,174

Sourced Centrelink Adnunistrative data - COGNOS Customer Events data

d) The following table shows how many people have transferred to the DSP from other income support payments since February 2010 and payment type.

27 March -
. 29 Jan-26 | 27 Feb-26 . 1-28Ma
Payment at start of period Feb 2010 March 2010 30210&11)0r11 2010 y
Newstart Allowance 3,637 3,638 4,556 3,896
Parenting Payments 363 388 497 423
Youth Allowances 259 227 296 264
Widow Allowance 103 94 151 135
Other Payments 299 312 361 353
Total 4,661 4,659 5,861 5,071

Sourced from the Department of Education, Employment, and Workplace Relations bluebook dataset


e) The following table shows how many people transferred from DSP to another income support payment since February 2010 and payment type.

27 March -

Payment Type at End of Period Z%gl? ;0_1‘(2)6 ;;af;l: 2_021?) 3021311)Jil 1 ggl%hy
Age Pension 2,498 2,779 3,916 2,991
Newstart Allowance 40 41 65 42
Carer Payment 51 49 54 52
Other Payments 43 44 78 48
Total 2,632 2,913 4,113 3,133

Sourced from the Department of Education, Employment, and Workplace Relations bluebook dataset

f) For the period 29 January to 28 May 2010 - 8,972 people have left DSP permanently and have not moved to another income support payment.

Sourced from the Department of Education, Employment, and Workplace Relations bluebook dataset

g) The Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous Affairs is unable to provide “monthly” DSP expenditure. Expenditure for the 2008-09 financial year was $10,918,088,000.

Sourced from the Depuartment of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous Affairs Annual Report 2008-09

